
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 15th March 2019 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Taxi and General Committee will be held in the Sirhowy Room - Penallta House, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Monday, 25th March, 2019 at 10.00 am to consider the matters 
contained in the following agenda.  You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice 
period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation will be 
provided if requested. 
 

All Committee meetings are open to the Press and Public, observers and participants are asked to 
conduct themselves with respect and consideration for others.  Please note that failure to do so will result 
in you being asked to leave the meetings and you may be escorted from the premises. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 
2  Declarations of Interest. 

 
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 

Public Document Pack



To receive and consider the following report :- 
 
3  Welsh Government Consultation Document - Improving Public Transport - Licensing Of Taxis 

And Private Hire Vehicles. 
1 - 60  

 
 
Circulation: 
Councillors J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, 
D.W.R. Preece (Chair), Mrs D. Price, J. Ridgewell, J.E. Roberts, J. Simmonds (Vice Chair), R. Whiting 
and W. Williams 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed.  For further information on how we 
process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy Notice on our website 
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 

863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 25TH MARCH 2019 

SUBJECT: WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT – IMPROVING 
PUBLIC TRANSPORT – LICENSING OF TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES 

REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information to Members in respect of Welsh Government’s White Paper “Improving 
Public Transport.” 

1.2 To seek Members views on a draft consultation response on behalf of this Authority in respect 
of Part 2 of the White Paper “taxis and private hire vehicles.”  

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Following commencement of the relevant provisions of the Wales Act 2017, licensing of taxis 
and private hire vehicles will be a matter within the legislative competence of the National 
Assembly for Wales.  

2.2 Welsh Government carried out a consultation exercise with stake holders in September 2017, 
with the intention of replacing the existing legislative framework with new primary legislation 
for Wales.  

2.3  Following on from this consultation, Welsh Government have now published a White Paper on 
proposals to legislate for reforming local bus services (part 1) and licensing of taxis and 
private hire vehicles (part 2).  

2.4 This report seeks Licensing Committee’s views on a draft CCBC response to the consultation 
in relation to part 2. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Licensing Committee is asked to consider and offer any views on the content of the draft 
response found at appendix 1 of the report prior to its submission to Welsh Government. 

4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 To ensure a response is submitted on behalf of the Council and that reflects the views of the 
Taxi and General Licensing Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 The information contained in this report and the consultation response attached at 

Appendix 1, are in respect of part 2 of the White Paper only.  The White Paper was issued by 
Welsh Government on the 10th December 2018 and responses are required by the 
27th March 2019.  A copy of the White Paper is attached at Appendix 2.  Part 2 of the White 
Paper makes the following 4 proposals:-  

 
National Standards - Welsh Government is proposing to set national standards for 
taxi and private hire vehicle licensing ensuring that these standards would have to be 
met in order to obtain a licence. 
 
Enforcement - Welsh Government is proposing to allow a licensing authority to take 
enforcement action against any vehicle operating in its area.  
 
Information Sharing - Welsh Government is proposing to allow the creation of a 
mechanism by which relevant information can be shared, for the purposes of 
safeguarding. 
 
Joint Transport Authority - Welsh Government is proposing to redirect all of the 
existing taxi and private hire licensing functions away from the Local Authority and into 
a national licensing authority, a Joint Transport Authority.  

 
5.2 Consultation Response – A draft response to part 2 of the White Paper has been developed 

by a working group on behalf of the All Wales Licensing Expert Panel.  This authority’s 
response closely follows that panel’s submission.  The draft response is attached as 
Appendix 1.  

 
5.3 Conclusion   
 
 Welsh Government is consulting on their proposals for a more modern approach to 

taxi/private hire licensing.  This authority is generally in support of the majority of the 
proposals except for the implementation of the Joint Transport Authority.  At this stage there is 
no detail in the white paper as to how the Joint Transport Authority would undertake the 
licensing function and additional information is required to make an informed comment.  

 
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 
 
6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report.   
 
 
7.  LINKS TO RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
7.1 There are a number of policies and conditions of licence relevant to the Licensing of Taxi and 

Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Private Hire Operators.  The introduction of National 
Standards would impact upon all these policies.  

 
7.2 Corporate Plan 2018-2023.   
 
 The aim of hackney carriage and private hire licensing is to protect the public whilst ensuring 

that they have reasonable access to suitable hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 
because of the part they play in local transport provision.  

 
 The report and White paper consultation contributes towards or impacts on the following 

Corporate Well-being Objectives, which are:  
 
 Objective 2 - Enabling employment. 
 
 Objective 4 - Promote a modern, integrated and sustainable transport system that increases 

opportunity, promotes prosperity and minimises the adverse impacts on the environment. 

Page 2



8. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS 
 
8.1 The Authority has a duty to improve the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-

being of Wales. The areas covered in this report contribute to the following Well-being Goals  
 

• A prosperous Wales  
 

• A resilient Wales 
 

• A more equal Wales 
 

• A globally responsible Wales 
 
 They are consistent with the five ways of working as defined within the sustainable 

development principle in the Act and support the objectives of other stakeholders. 
 
8.2 The Council currently has a mandatory obligation to licence hackney carriages and private 

hire vehicles to those proprietors who seek to provide ‘taxi services’ and to ensure that they 
comply with all conditions and controls which may have an effect on them or the public.  The 
prime focus for the Council is to ensure public safety and to provide an efficient and effective 
licensing service.  The white paper proposes a number of wide raging changes to the 
licensing system which has implications for the trade, the travelling public, local authorities 
and other stakeholders. 

 
 
9. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  This report will help frame the response to Welsh Government Consultation on “Improving 

Public Transport.”  As this is a Welsh Government Consultation, any Equality Impact 
Assessment will be completed as part of their Consultation exercise.  

 
 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None at this time as this is an initial consultation exercise.  If however the suggested 

proposals are implemented in the future there will be significant implications for the trade and 
the Licensing authority particularly if the Licensing function is transferred to a Joint Transport 
Authority. 

 
 
11. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None at this time as this is an initial consultation exercise.  The establishment of a Joint 

Transport Authority and the transfer of licensing functions would have significant implications 
on personnel within the Licensing service, Committee services and Members.  Further 
information is required in order to ascertain the likely impact.  

 
 
12. CONSULTATIONS 
 
12.1 This report has been sent to the Consultees listed below and all comments received are 

reflected in this report.  
 
 
13. STATUTORY POWER  
 
13.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Wales Act 2017. 
 

Page 3



Author: Lee Morgan, Licensing Manager, morgal16@caerphilly.gov.uk 
Consultees:  Cllr Denver Preece Chair, Taxi & General Licensing Committee 

Cllr Julian Simmonds, Vice Chair, Taxi & General Licensing Committee 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Environment and Public Protection 
Mark S. Williams, Interim Corporate Director Communities 
Robert Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services 
Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
Mike Eedy, Finance Manager 
James Williams, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
Anwen Cullinane, Senior Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 
Shaun Watkins, HR Manager 
Huw Morgan, Team Leader Integrated Transport 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Draft Consultation Response 
Appendix 2 Welsh Government White Paper - “Improving Public Transport” 
 

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 
Caerphilly CBC Draft Response 
 
National Standards 
 
Q22. Do you agree with our proposal to introduce national standards which will apply 
to all taxis and PHVs in Wales? Yes/No? Please explain your answer. 
 
Yes, this is consistent with the previous consultation work undertaken between the Licensing 
Expert Panel and Welsh Government lead on taxi reform in Wales.  It is also consistent with 
recommendation 2 made by the “Ministerial Working Party into Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing in England [2018]” and the Law Commission review “Reforming the 
Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services” [2012]”. 
 
National standards would ensure that taxi services are delivered consistently across Wales 
and deal with any perceptions of any unnecessary inconsistency across Councils.   
 
Separate National Standards should be defined for vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
 
Q23. Are there any matters which you would like to see contained in any national 
standards? 
 
Separate national standards should be defined for vehicles, drivers and operators. 

[...]
ot cover this issue.  
Caerphilly CBC agree with the comments of the Licensing Expert Panel and  would suggest 
the current disclosure provisions be reviewed to ensure that all relevant information of crimes 
and conduct by taxi and private hire drivers, including arrest, charge and conviction 
information, is shared with the Licensing Authority immediately.  
 
It is appreciated that Welsh Government may be limited in influencing this suggestion but it is 
essential to ensure all drivers, operators, proprietors and dispatchers are safe and suitable. 
Any influence Welsh Government could have on this to improve information-sharing on 
public safety grounds would be welcomed. 
 
 
Joint Transport Authority (JTA) 
 
Q33. Do you agree with our proposal to redirect all of the existing taxi and PHV 
licensing functions away from local authorities and into a national Licensing Authority 
(Option A)? Yes/No? Please explain your answer. 
 
Caerphilly CBC would not support the proposal on the information provided, as there is no 
evidence to support the need to redirect the existing taxi and PHV licensing function away 

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 
from Local Authorities.  At this stage there is no detail contained within this white paper as to 
how the JTA would undertake the licensing function and therefore it is very difficult to be able 
to answer this question.  Caerphilly CBC feel that insufficient research has been undertaken 
in respect of this proposal and that Welsh Government must produce a far more detailed 
explanation on how the JTA would work.  On receipt of that information this Authority would 
then be in a better position to comment on the proposal.  Our overriding concern is the 
protection of the public, and there in nothing contained within this proposal which suggests 
that public safety is at the forefront of this proposal. 
 
In addition, Local Authorities have a duty to consider the WG’s Framework for Managing the 
Night Time Economy in Wales. Authorities 
[...]
d no adverse effects on opportunities for 
people to use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than the English language. 
 
See above 
 
 
Q38. We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues 
which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them: 
Please enter here: 
 
We have no further comments. 
 

Page 11



Number: WG36240 

Improving public transport 

A Welsh Government White Paper on proposals to legislate for 
reforming the planning and delivery of local bus services and 
licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles 

Date of issue: 10 December 2018 
Action required: Responses by 27 March 2019 

Mae’r	ddogfen	yma	hefyd	ar	gael	yn	Gymraeg.	
This	document	is	also	available	in	Welsh.	

	©	Crown	Copyright	

Welsh Government  
Consultation Document

APPENDIX 2

Page 12



	

	

Overview The purpose of this consultation is to seek views on 
the Welsh Government legislative proposals for 
reforming the planning and delivery of local bus 
services in Wales, together with the licensing of taxis 
and other private hire vehicles 

How to respond The document is available on the internet at:  

Please respond by: 

• Completing the consultation response form at 

Annex A; or 

• Emailing or posting your response to the 

contact details below.  

 
Further information 
and related 
documents 
 
 

Large print, Braille, audio CD and alternative language 

versions of this document can be made available on 

request. 

 
 

Contact details For further information: 
 
PublicTransport.Engagement2019@gov.wales 
  
 
Public Transport Engagement Team 
Transport, Welsh Government  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff  
CF10 3NQ  

Page 13



	

	

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
The Welsh Government will be data controller for any personal data you provide as part of 
your response to the consultation. Welsh Ministers have statutory powers they will rely on to 
process this personal data 
[...]
nsidering what measures 
we need to take and have developed a number of legislative proposals. 

• These legislative proposals however, are only one element of a wider process of 
reform that we are undertaking, particularly in relation to the delivery of bus 
services. 

Legislative Proposals 

• The legislative proposals presented in this paper are aimed at providing the tools 
we consider are needed to facilitate better planning and solutions for delivery of 
integrated and coordinated public transport, with passengers and local communities 
at the heart of the decision-making. 

• The intention of the proposals is to improve the legislative framework to: 

o Provide the flexibility to better respond to local public transport needs; and 

o Ensure consistency and coordination of bus services delivery and a more 
modern approach to taxi/PHV licencing. 

• This paper seeks to set out the current situation, explain why we believe change is 
needed and explain the legislative changes we are proposing to support our 
ambitions. 	

• The legislative proposals outlined in this paper alone will not significantly change 
public transport provision or the licensing of taxis and PHVs, but will provide the 
Welsh Government and local authorities with the tools needed to drive change. 	

• We want to hear your views on the proposals and invite you to respond to the 
consultation questions. Please do not feel that you need to respond to every 
question, but we would welcome your thoughts and feedback on any areas on 
which you wish to respond. 	

• We will be publishing the draft Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) in January, 
which will seek to identify the likely costs, impacts and benefits of the proposed 
legislative changes. Careful consideration will need to be given to the affordability 
and value for money of the proposals to inform decisions, particularly in light of the 
current financial climate and challenges that local authorities face. The RIA should 
be consider
[...]
s for passengers; 

o Enforcement – there is no statutory mechanism for enforcement against 
vehicles licensed in a different local authority area from where an infringement 
has occurred; and 

o Safeguarding – the ability to obtain a licence in one authority and work in 
another presents a risk when local authorities do not have the means to share 
safeguarding information. 

• For these reasons, there is a need for reform to develop a licensing framework that 
reflects current working practices. 

What we want to achieve 
• We consider that there are three areas that could be improved, to align the licensing 

system with the technological reality. We are not proposing to alter the current 
position on out-of-area working. Our proposals tackle the following three areas:  

o Proposal 1: the variation in taxi and PHV standards between the twenty two 
local authorities in Wales;  

o Proposal 2: the inability to take enforcement action against vehicles which are 
operating “out-of-area”; and  

o Proposal 3: the difficulty in sharing relevant safeguarding information.  

• Our view is that the best way of underpinning improvement in all three areas is to 
centralise the licensing regime.  

• Proposal 4: that the existing taxi and PHV licensing functions of the twenty two 
Welsh local authorities should be redirected to a single national licensing authority. 
That national authority would be the joint transport authority (JTA), which we have 
referred to previously in the context of our proposals for bus reform in pages 16 – 

Page 50



	

40	
	

20 of this paper. The purpose of the JTA in relation to taxis and PHVs would be to 
create a standardised licensing area encompassing all of Wales, and to streamline 
enforcement and information-sharing. 

• Our preferred option constitutes implementation of proposals 1 to 3 alongside 
proposal 4 – Option A.  

• We are also considering Option B: implementation of proposals 1 to 3 without 
proposal 4 i.e. without using a 
[...]
8.  
14 Section 48 LGMPA 1976. 
15 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/21255
4/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf  
16 Section 51 LGMPA 1976.  
17 Section 59 LGMPA 1976. 
18 Section 55 LGMPA 1976. 

The Welsh Government is proposing to set national standards for taxi 
and private hire vehicle licensing. 
 
All taxis and PHVs in Wales would have to meet these standards in order 
to obtain a licence. These standards would subsequently be set by 
regulations and so there will be further consultation on their content. 

Page 52



	

42	
	

authorities to determine, with the assistance of the Best Practice guidance19. 
Taxi and PHV driver licence applicants are required to disclose spent and 
unspent convictions20, however there is variation in the way in which local 
authorities deal with criminal records. Some local authorities carry out an 
Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check (which records spent 
and unspent convictions, cautions, reprimands, warnings and any relevant non-
conviction information held on the Police National Computer) and a check of the 
barred list (which lists those legally prevented from working with children or 
vulnerable groups). In addition, the Law Commission noted that there is 
considerable variation in England and Wales as to how the outcome of those 
checks is interpreted against the “fit and proper person” criteria21. In Wales, 
sixteen local authorities conduct both checks and six conduct only an Enhanced 
DBS check22. Similar discrepancies arise in relation to medical fitness checks23. 

Case for change and desired outcomes 

• Variation in local standards can become an issue when services are provided 
across local authority borders (i.e. “out-of-area”). Taxis may undertake pre-booked 
work in any area, and PHVs may also provided that the “triple licensing 
requirement”24 is met.  

• There are twenty two local authorities in Wales, and therefore twenty two
[...]
r 2018). 

Page 54



	

44	
	

Enforcement  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current legislative position 

• Local authorities have the power to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a hackney 
carriage or PHV vehicle licence27, a hackney carriage or PHV driver’s licence28, and 
a PHV operator’s licence29. These sections of the 1976 legislation are very broad. 
They allow suspension, revocation or refusal to renew on the following grounds: 

o The vehicle is unfit for use (vehicles only);  

o An offence is committed under TPCA 1847 or LGMPA 1976 (vehicles, drivers 
and operators);  

o Non-compliance with TPCA 1847 or LGMPA 1976 (vehicles, drivers and 
operators);  

o Conviction of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or violence (drivers);  

o Conviction of an immigration offence or requirement to pay an immigration 
penalty (drivers and operators);  

o Conduct which appears to render a person unfit to be an operator (operators 
only);  

o Material changes in the operator’s circumstances (operators only); or  

o Any other reasonable cause (vehicles, drivers and operators).  

• The effect of suspension or revocation is not immediate. It takes effect only after 
twenty one days has elapsed, and that period is extended if an appeal is lodged 
within that time30. There is one exception. A driver’s licence may be immediately 
suspended or revoked where this is in the interests of public safety31.  

• Where there has been a breach of licensing requirements that is not sufficiently 
serious to justify suspension or revocation of the licence, the local authority that 
issued the licence may issue a sanction. This process is not dictated by legislation.  

																																																								
27 Section 60 LGMPA 1976. 
28 Section 61 LGMPA 1976. 
29 Section 62 LGMPA 1976. 
30 Section 77 LGMPA 1976 read alongside section 300 Public Health Act 1936. 
31 Section 61(2B) LGMPA 1976. 

The Welsh Government is proposing to allow a licensing authority to 
take enf
[...]
 

Q30. Please provide any other comments or proposals around enforcement that were 
not covered in the above questions. 

 

  

Page 56



	

46	
	

Information-sharing  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current position 

• There is currently no legal requirement for local authorities to share information with 
one another which might assist them in their decision-making. For example, if a 
driver is refused a licence or has his licence suspended or revoked by one local 
authority, it can be difficult for the remaining twenty one local authorities to obtain 
that information.  

Case for change and desired outcomes 

• In exercising their day-to-day licensing functions, individual local authorities access 
and manage data which could be extremely relevant for safeguarding purposes. 
That there is currently no legal requirement or formal mechanism for that 
information to be shared with other local authorities creates a risk to the general 
public.  

• We recognise that the vast majority of people involved in the taxi and PHV trades 
abide by the rules and work hard to provide a good, safe and reliable service to the 
public. We believe that information should be accessible to allow decision-makers to 
identify the small minority that do not. All people in Wales are entitled to be safe 
when using taxi and PHV services.  

Proposed legislative change  

• We are proposing to create a duty on the Welsh Ministers to create a database, or 
make other information-sharing arrangements, to ensure that relevant information 
can be shared for the purposes of safeguarding. 

Q31. Do you agree with our proposal to create a database or make other arrangements 
for relevant safeguarding information to be shared? Yes/No? Please explain your 
answer. 

Q32. Please provide any other comments or proposals around information-sharing that 
were not covered in the above questions. 

 
  

The Welsh Government is proposing to allow the creation of a 
mechanism by which relevant information can b
[...]
ent and information-sharing ability (Option A), or whether the existing 
framework should be retained and improvements made to standardisation, 
enforcement and information-sharing (Option B).  

 

The Welsh Government is proposing to redirect all of the existing taxi 
and PHV licensing functions away from local authorities and into a 
national licensing authority, a JTA.  
 
This would include licencing, fee- and fare-setting, enforcement, hearing 
appeals arising from licensing decisions, prosecutions and deciding 
matters such as whether to apply quantity controls to taxis.  

Page 58



	

48	
	

Proposed legislative change  

• We are proposing to redirect all of the existing taxi and PHV licensing functions 
which exist in law (including licencing, fee- and fare-setting, enforcement, hearing 
appeals arising from licensing decisions, prosecutions and deciding matters such as 
whether to apply quantity controls to taxis) away from local authorities and into a 
national licensing authority, a JTA (Option A). This will be done via the Transport 
(Wales) Act 2006. 

• The alternative to Option A is Option B; allowing local authorities to continue to have 
responsibility for taxi and PHV licensing. This would be done by amending the 
existing legislation, and would not involve using the Transport (Wales) Act 2006.  

Q33. Do you agree with our proposal to redirect all of the existing taxi and PHV 
licensing functions away from local authorities and into a national licensing authority 
(Option A)? Yes/No? Please explain your answer. 

Q34. Do you think that local authorities should continue to have responsibility for taxi 
and PHV licensing (Option B)? Yes/No? Please explain your answer. 

Q35. Please provide any other comments or proposals around responsibility for 
taxi/PHV licensing that were not covered in the above questions. 

Q36. We would like to know your views on the effects that the legislative proposals set 
out in this paper would have on the Welsh lan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN THE SIRHOWY ROOM, PENALLTA HOUSE ON  
MONDAY, 25TH MARCH 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece – Chair 

Councillor J. Simmonds – Vice-Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, J. Ridgewell, J.E. Roberts, 
R. Whiting , W. Williams 

  
 

Together with: 
 

J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager), L. Morgan (Licensing 
Manager), T. Rawson (Solicitor), R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing and 
Mrs D. Price. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 

 
 
3 WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - IMPROVING PUBLIC 

TRANSPORT - LICENSING OF TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which provided information in respect of Welsh 
Government’s (WG) White Paper “Improving Public Transport”, and sought Members’ views 
on a draft consultation response in respect of Part 2 of the White Paper (taxis and private hire 
vehicles). 
 
Members were advised that following commencement of the relevant provisions of the Wales 
Act 2017, licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles will be a matter within the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly for Wales.  WG carried out a consultation exercise with 
stake holders in September 2017, with the intention of replacing the existing legislative 
framework with new primary legislation for Wales.  Following on from this consultation, a 
White Paper has now been published on proposals to legislate for reforming local bus 
services (part 1) and licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles (part 2).  The report therefore 



sought the Committee’s views on a draft CCBC response to the consultation in relation to part 
2. 
 
It was explained that Part 2 of the White Paper sets out 4 proposals, namely:- 
 
1. National Standards - Welsh Government is proposing to set national standards for 

taxi and private hire vehicle licensing ensuring that these standards would have to be 
met in order to obtain a licence. 

2. Enforcement - Welsh Government is proposing to allow a licensing authority to take 
enforcement action against any vehicle operating in its area. 

3. Information Sharing - Welsh Government is proposing to allow the creation of a 
mechanism by which relevant information can be shared, for the purposes of 
safeguarding. 

4. Joint Transport Authority - Welsh Government is proposing to redirect all of the 
existing taxi and private hire licensing functions away from the Local Authority and into 
a national licensing authority (a Joint Transport Authority).  
 

A draft response to Part 2 of the White Paper has been developed by a working group on 
behalf of the All Wales Licensing Expert Panel, and it was explained that the draft response 
from CCBC (appended to the report) closely mirrors that of the Panel.  The Committee were 
asked to note that CCBC is generally in support of the majority of the proposals, except for the 
transfer of “taxi” licensing functions to the Joint Transport Authority (JTA). At this stage there 
is no detail in the White Paper as to how the JTA would undertake the licensing function, and 
additional information is required to make an informed comment.  The Committee were also 
advised of comments on the draft response received internally from Cabinet Members.  In 
respect of National Standards, Cabinet Members had expressed a view that there should be 
independent testing facilities for taxi/private hire vehicle MOT’s / Compliance Tests, that 
furthermore there should be an age restriction on vehicles first plating, and finally that the take 
up of Electric Vehicles should be encouraged by the licensed trade. 

  
During the course of the ensuing debate, the Committee expressed concerns around the 
proposal to establish a Joint Transport Authority and remove the taxi and private hire vehicle 
licensing functions from local authorities.  They felt that it would be more conducive to keep 
these functions in-house, particularly given that each local authority has specialist knowledge 
and expertise regarding the taxi trade in their particular area.  The Committee expressed 
reservations about supporting the establishment of a JTA, given in particular the lack of 
information to date on how this body would administer the licensing function.  They were also 
of the view that there needed to be further information and clarity on a national minimum level 
of driver and vehicle standards across Wales, together with detail on who will have 
responsibility for specific elements of the licensing function. 
 
It was noted that consultation on the proposals had taken place across the trade and the 
proposals had been included in the trade newsletter.  WG has widely publicised its White 
Paper on “Including Public Transport” and a seminar on the proposals was recently held in 
Cardiff.  In response to Members’ queries, Officers also provided further information on the 
rationale behind the White Paper and how part 2 relating to the licensing of taxis and private 
hire vehicles will feed into the overall proposals. 

 
A Member enquired as to the next steps following the consultation process.  Officers 
explained that once WG have collated the views and responses (after the closing date of 27th 
March 2019), their intention is to carry out further work surrounding the proposals to form a 
Joint Transport Authority.  This will include a regulatory impact assessment, which will seek to 
identify the likely costs, impacts and benefits of the proposed legislative changes.  
 
Following consideration of the report, Members indicated that they were supportive of the first 
3 proposals but were reluctant to support the transfer of licensing functions to   a Joint 
Transport Authority at the present time, given the lack of information available.  Members 
were reminded that at this particular stage, the report was merely seeking endorsement of 



CCBC’s draft response to the proposals.  However, Officers gave assurances that the draft 
response would be updated to reflect the concerns of the Committee over the remit of  a Joint 
Transport Authority, prior to its submission to Welsh Government 
 
It was moved and seconded that subject to the inclusion of Members’ comments in respect of 
the Joint Transport Authority, the draft response as appended to the report be endorsed and 
submitted to Welsh Government.  By a show of hands, this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the aforementioned comments, the 
Council’s draft response to part 2 of the White Paper on “Improving Public Transport” 
be approved and submitted to Welsh Government ahead of the consultation closing 
date (27th March 2019). 
 

 
 

 The meeting closed at 10.27 a.m. 
 
 
 
 


